SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & REVENUE

May 16, 2011
01:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBERS ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

WITNESSES:

WITNESSES

Hearing Room A
ID# 7236

Sen. Ginny Burdick, Chair
Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Mark Hass

Sen. Chris Telfer

None

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Mazen Malik, Sr. Economist

Chris Allanach, Sr. Economist

Dae Baek, Economist

Christine Broniak, Economist

Julia Longacre, Committee Assistant

Brendan McCarthy, PGE
Gordon Howard, LC
Gary Oxley, Oxley & Associates
Oregon Aviation Business Association
Aron Faegre, Architect/Engineer
Charles K. Patterson, Wilsonville, Oregon
Janet D. Olmsted, Wilsonville, Oregon
Keith Amundson, Wilsonville, Oregon
Dick Van Grunsven, Founder/CEO, Van's Aircraft
Ted Millar, South End Airpark
Rod Yoder, Chief, Aurora Fire District
Fred Netter, President, Aurora Fire District
Greg Leo, Board Member, Aurora Fire District
Ed Freeman, Airpark Development LLC
Bruce Bennett, President, Aurora Aviation
Renata Wakely, Planner, City of Aurora
Kate Porsche, Urban Renewal Manager, City of Albany
Mark Landauer, Special Districts Association of Oregon
Michael Novak, League of Oregon Cities
Roger Beyer, Oregon Small Woodlands Association

Senate Business, Transportation and Economic Development

Committee;:

SFR 05-16-2011

Tom Potiowsky, Office of Economic Analysis
Carl Batten, ECONorthwest

7243

Gregg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Transportation

Division, Oregon Department of Transportation
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ISSUES HEARD

Jason Tell, Region 1 Manager
Oregon Department of Transportation

Work Session
SB 863-A
Public Hearing
SB 904
HB 2238-A
Work Session
HB 2238-A Carried over
Informational
Highway Cost Allocation Study

(Attended with Senate Business, Transportation and
Economic Development Committee)

SFR

5/16/2011 1:18:41 PM

1:18:48 PM
1:19:06 PM
1:19:23 PM
1:19:24 PM
1:20:37 PM
1:20:45 PM
1:20:49 PM
1:20:51 PM
1:21:13 PM
1:21:50 PM

1:21:51 PM
1:21:54 PM
1:23:12 PM
1:23:17 PM
1:23:18 PM
1:23:19 PM
1:23:24 PM
1:23:26 PM
1:23:38 PM
1:23:42 PM
1:23:44 PM
1:23:47 PM
1:23:48 PM
1:23:49 PM
1:23:51 PM
1:24:05 PM
1:24:16 PM
1:24:19 PM
1:25:42 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Chair Burdick

OPEN: Work
Mazen Malik,

Session - SB 863
Legislative Revenue Senior Economist

{Exhibit} A: SB 863-A SMS Malik, pp. 1

Chair Burdick
Malik
Chair Burdick
Malik
Chair Burdick

MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves SB 863A to the floor of the Senate

with a DO PA
Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer
Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer
Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer
Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer
Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer
Malik

Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer
Chair Burdick
Malik

Chair Burdick
Sen. Telfer

SS recommendation

Brendan McCarthy, PGE

Chair Burdick

SFR 05-16-2011
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1:25:44 PM
1:25:54 PM
1:25:57 PM
1:26:16 PM
1:26:52 PM
1:26:56 PM
1:26:59 PM
1:27:04 PM
1:27:57 PM
1:28:16 PM
1:28:25 PM
1:28:36 PM
1:28:45 PM
1:29:01 PM
1:29:03 PM
1:29:05 PM
1:29:16 PM
1:29:19 PM
1:29:21 PM
1:29:40 PM
1:29:41 PM
1:29:42 PM
1:33:37 PM
1:33:56 PM
1:33:57 PM
1:36:24 PM
1:36:28 PM
1:36:29 PM
1:42:40 PM
1:43:01 PM
1:43:02 PM
1:43:05 PM
1:43:25 PM
1:44:21 PM
1:44:33 PM
1:45:51 PM
1:45:55 PM
1:46:27 PM
1:46:29 PM
1:46:43 PM
1:47:24 PM
1:47:25 PM
1:53:01 PM
1:53:06 PM
1:54:53 PM
1:54:57 PM

SFR 05-16-2011

Sen. Telfer

McCarthy

Sen. Telfer

McCarthy

Chair Burdick

McCarthy

Chair Burdick

Gordon Howard, LC

Sen. Telfer

Howard

McCarthy

Chair Burdick

AYES: Morse, Hass, Burdick NAYS: Telfer
VOTE: 3-1-0

Sen. Hass

CARRIER: SEN SHIELDS/ SEN HASS will carry the bill
Chair Burdick

CLOSE: Work Session - SB 863A

OPEN: Public Hearing - SB 904

Christine Broniak, Legislative Revenue Economist
{Exhibit} B: SB 904 SMS Broniak, pp. 1
{Exhibit} C: SB 904-1 Amendment, pp. 1
Chair Burdick

Gary Oxley, Oxley & Associates, Oregon Aviation Business Association
{Exhibit} D: SB 904 Testimony Oxley, pp. 3
Chair Burdick

Aron Faegre, Architect/Engineer

{Exhibit} E: SB 904 Testimony Faegre, pp. 1
Chair Burdick

Faegre

Chair Burdick

Sen. Telfer

Faegre

Sen. Telfer

Faegre

Chair Burdick

Vice-Chair Morse

Sen. Hass

Faegre

Chair Burdick

Charles K. Patterson, Wilsonville, Oregon
{Exhibit} F: SB 904 Testimony Patterson, pp. 2
Chair Burdick

Janet D. Olmsted, Wilsonville, Oregon
Chair Burdick

Keith Amundson, Wilsonville, Oregon
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1:57:15 PM
1:57:41 PM
1:59:01 PM
2:00:42 PM
2:00:48 PM
2:01:53 PM
2:02:50 PM
2:03:31 PM
2:07:35 PM
2:11:24 PM
2:11:26 PM
2:11:27 PM
2:14:30 PM
2:14:31 PM
2:14:43 PM
2:14:51 PM
2:15:04 PM
2:15:07 PM
2:15:11 PM
2:15:40 PM
2:18:47 PM
2:21:41 PM
2:21:46 PM
2:21:47 PM
2:22:02 PM
2:22:46 PM
2:24:24 PM
2:24:59 PM
2:25:17 PM
2:25:18 PM
2:25:19 PM
2:25:20 PM
2:25:37 PM
2:25:38 PM
2:25:41 PM
2:26:15 PM
2:27:36 PM
2:27:51 PM
2:27:54 PM
2:27:55 PM
2:29:07 PM
2:29:36 PM
2:31:54 PM
2:32:23 PM
2:34:25 PM
2:34:26 PM

Chair Burdick

Dick Van Grunsven, Founder/CEQ, Van's Aircraft
Ted Millar, South End Airpark

Chair Burdick

Sen. Telfer

Millar

Chair Burdick

Rod Yoder, Chief, Aurora Fire District
Fred Netter, President, Aurora Fire District
Chair Burdick

Greg Leo, Board Member, Aurora Fire District
{Exhibit} G: SB 904 Testimony Leo, pp. 3
Chair Burdick

Vice-Chair Morse

Chair Burdick

Sen. Telfer

Vice-Chair Morse

Sen. Telfer

Chair Burdick

Ed Freeman, Airpark Development LLC
Bruce Bennett, President, Aurora Aviation
Chair Burdick

Bennett

{Exhibit} H: SB 904 Testimony Swecker via Bruce Bennett, pp. 1

Sen. Telfer
Bennett

Sen. Telfer
Bennett

Sen. Telfer
Bennett

Chair Burdick
Sen. Hass
Vice-Chair Morse
Chair Burdick
Sen. Hass
Bennett

Sen. Hass
Bennett

Chair Burdick
Vice-Chair Morse
Sen. Telfer
Bennett

Chair Burdick
Renata Wakely, Planner, City of Aurora

Kate Porsche, Urban Renewal Manager, City of Albany

{Exhibit} I: SB 904 Testimony Porsche, pp. 1
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2:37:35 PM
2:37:53 PM
2:39:47 PM
2:39:52 PM
2:41:21 PM
2:41:50 PM
2:41:57 PM
2:41:59 PM
2:44:12 PM
2:44:14 PM
2:44:27 PM
2:44:29 PM
2:44:31 PM
2:44:56 PM
2:44:57 PM
2:45:27 PM
2:45:31 PM
2:46:27 PM
2:46:32 PM
2:46:45 PM
2:46:46 PM
2:46:47 PM
2:46:50 PM
2:46:54 PM
2:47:00 PM
2:47:14 PM
2:47:15 PM
2:47:20 PM
2:47:23 PM
2:47:46 PM
2:47:49 PM
2:47:53 PM
2:48:14 PM
2:48:15 PM
2:48:16 PM
2:48:19 PM
2:48:22 PM
2:48:23 PM
2:48:24 PM
2:48:25 PM

Chair Burdick

Mark Landauer, Special Districts Association of Oregon
Chair Burdick

Michael Novak, League of Oregon Cities
Chair Burdick

Faegre

Chair Burdick

Faegre

Chair Burdick

Faegre

Chair Burdick

CLOSE: Public Hearing - SB 904
OPEN: Public Hearing - HB 2238

Malik

{Exhibit} J: HB 2238-A SMS Malik, pp. 1
Chair Burdick

Roger Beyer, Oregon Small Woodlands Association
Chair Burdick

CLOSE: Public Hearing - HB 2238-A
Malik

OPEN: Work Session - HB 2238-A
Chair Burdick

Malik

Sen. Telfer

Chair Burdick

Sen. Hass

Chair Burdick

Sen. Telfer

Chair Burdick

Sen. Telfer

Chair Burdick

CARRY OVER HB 2238-A

Chair Burdick

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Chair Burdick

Malik

Chair Burdick

Sen. Telfer

Chair Burdick

RECESS until 3 p.m.

SFR — Continuation with Senate Business, Transportation and Economic
Development Committee

5/16/2011 3:04:33 PM

3:04:37 PM
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Senate Finance and Revenue Committee Meeting Called to Order by
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3:04:42 PM

3:04:50 PM
3:04:51 PM
3:04:55 PM
3:05:03 PM
3:06:14 PM
3:06:30 PM
3:07:16 PM

3:13:31 PM
3:13:35 PM
3:18:07 PM
3:18:19 PM
3:19:19 PM
3:19:23 PM
3:19:44 PM
3:21:10 PM
3:21:49 PM
3:22:04 PM
3:22:08 PM
3:22:28 PM
3:25:23 PM
3:25:24 PM

3:30:12 PM
3:30:25 PM
3:31:04 PM
3:31:06 PM
3:31:11 PM

3:41:03 PM
3:41:04 PM
3:41:15 PM
3:42:07 PM
3:42:40 PM
3:43:08 PM
3:43:34 PM
3:43:43 PM
3:43:45 PM
3:43:52 PM
3:43:58 PM

SFR 05-16-2011

Chair Burdick

Senate Business, Transportation and Economic Development Committee
Meeting Called to Order by Chair Beyer

Highway Cost Allocation Study - Informational Meeting

Richard Berger, Committee Administrator

Chair Beyer

Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Chair Beyer

Tom Potiowsky, Office of Economic Analysis

{Exhibit} 1-2: Carl Batten, ECONorthwest

{Exhibit} 1 Highway Cost Allocation Study Slides, pp. 12

{Exhibit} 2 Highway Cost Allocation Study 2011-2013 Biennium
Report, pp. 64

Chair Beyer

Batten

Sen. Girod

Batten

Chair Beyer

Sen. Telfer

Batten

Sen. Telfer

Batten

Sen. Telfer

Chair Beyer

Malik

Chair Beyer

{Exhibit} 3: Gregg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Transportation
Division, Oregon Department of Transportation
{Exhibit} 3 Testimony Dal Ponte, pp. 25
Chair Beyer

Sen. Starr

Chair Beyer

Sen. Starr

{Exhibit} 4: Jason Tell, Region 1 Manager, Oregon Department of
Transportation

{Exhibit} 4 Testimony Tell, pp. 4

Chair Beyer

Sen. Burdick

Tell

Sen. Burdick

Tell

Chair Beyer

Malik

Chair Beyer

Sen. Telfer

Chair Beyer

Sen. Starr
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3:43:59 PM Senate Finance and Revenue Committee Meeting Adjourned by Chair
Burdick

SFR - EXHIBITS
5/16/2011 1:18:41 PM

1:19:24 PM {Exhibit} A: SB 863-A SMS Malik, pp. 1

1:29:41 PM {Exhibit} B: SB 904 SMS Broniak, pp. 1

1:29:42 PM {Exhibit} C: SB 904-1 Amendment, pp. 1

1:33:57 PM {Exhibit} D: SB 904 Testimony Oxley, pp. 3

1:36:29 PM {Exhibit} E: SB 904 Testimony Faegre, pp. 1

1:47:25 PM {Exhibit} F: SB 904 Testimony Patterson, pp. 2

2:11:27 PM {Exhibit} G: SB 904 Testimony Leo, pp. 3

2:21:47 PM {Exhibit} H: SB 904 Testimony Swecker via Bruce Bennett, pp. 1
2:34:26 PM {Exhibit} I. SB 904 Testimony Porsche, pp. 1

2:44:57 PM {Exhibit} J: HB 2238-A SMS Malik, pp. 1

Exhibits from combined hearing with Senate Business, Transportation and
Economic Development Committee
5/16/2011 3:04:33 PM
3:07:16 PM {Exhibit} 1-2: Carl Batten, ECONorthwest
{Exhibit} 1 Highway Cost Allocation Study Slides, pp. 12
{Exhibit} 2 Highway Cost Allocation Study 2011-2013 Biennium
Report, pp. 64
3:25:24 PM {Exhibit} 3: Gregg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Transportation
Division, Oregon Department of Transportation
{Exhibit} 3 Testimony Dal Ponte, pp. 25
3:31:11 PM {Exhibit} 4: Jason Tell, Region 1 Manager, Oregon Department of
Transportation
{Exhibit} 4 Testimony Tell, pp. 4
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